TechnipFMC

plc

Net income
(loss)

attributable to
noncontrolling

interests
Provision for
income taxes

Net interest
expense

Income before
net interest
expense and
income taxes
(Operating

profit)

Depreciation
and

amortization

Earnings
before net

interest
expense,

income taxes,
depreciation

and
amortization
(EBITDA)

TechnipFMC plc, as reported $ 337.7 $ (2.0) $ 180.7 $ 244.3 $ 760.7 $ 412.5 $ 1,173.2

Charges and (credits):

Impairment and other charges 9.4 — 4.7 — 14.1 — 14.1

Restructuring and other severance charges 12.3 — 6.2 — 18.5 — 18.5

Business combination transaction and
integration costs 13.9 — 7.0 — 20.9 — 20.9

Gain on divestitures (21.1) — (10.5) — (31.6) — (31.6)

Purchase price accounting adjustment 50.9 — 15.6 — 66.5 (67.3) (0.8)

Adjusted financial measures $ 403.1 $ (2.0) $ 203.7 $ 244.3 $ 849.1 $ 345.2 $ 1,194.3

Diluted earnings per share attributable to
TechnipFMC plc, as reported $ 0.73

Adjusted diluted earnings per share
attributable to TechnipFMC plc $ 0.87

Page 21 of 24

TechnipFMC.com

Exhibit 9

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2019

Subsea
Onshore/
Offshore

Surface
Technologies

Corporate
and Other Total

Revenue $ 1,342.2 $ 1,596.3 $ 396.6 $ — $ 3,335.1

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 45.5 $ 284.6 $ 6.1 $ (128.8) $ 207.4

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 1.2 — — — 1.2
Restructuring and other severance charges 4.9 5.2 0.7 3.2 14.0
Business combination transaction and integration costs — — — 6.2 6.2
Separation costs — — — 9.4 9.4
Legal provision, net — — — (0.6) (0.6)
Purchase price accounting adjustments - amortization related 8.5 — — — 8.5

Subtotal 14.6 5.2 0.7 18.2 38.7

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 60.1 289.8 6.8 (110.6) 246.1

Adjusted Depreciation and amortization 79.0 14.4 37.6 2.1 133.1

Adjusted EBITDA $ 139.1 $ 304.2 $ 44.4 $ (108.5) $ 379.2

Operating profit margin, as reported 3.4% 17.8% 1.5% 6.2%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 4.5% 18.2% 1.7% 7.4%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 10.4% 19.1% 11.2% 11.4%

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Subsea
Onshore/
Offshore

Surface
Technologies

Corporate
and Other Total

Revenue $ 1,209.1 $ 1,532.5 $ 402.2 $ — $ 3,143.8

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 79.7 $ 243.4 $ 51.9 $ (68.1) $ 306.9

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 1.4 — 0.2 — 1.6
Restructuring and other severance charges 3.6 (0.2) 1.1 3.6 8.1
Business combination transaction and integration costs — — — 6.3 6.3
Gain on divestitures (3.3) (28.3) — — (31.6)
Purchase price accounting adjustments - non-amortization related (3.5) — 0.9 (0.2) (2.8)
Purchase price accounting adjustments - amortization related 23.4 — (0.1) — 23.3

Subtotal 21.6 (28.5) 2.1 9.7 4.9

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 101.3 214.9 54.0 (58.4) 311.8

Adjusted Depreciation and amortization 87.2 12.4 18.5 0.6 118.7

Adjusted EBITDA $ 188.5 $ 227.3 $ 72.5 $ (57.8) $ 430.5

Operating profit margin, as reported 6.6% 15.9% 12.9% 9.8%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 8.4% 14.0% 13.4% 9.9%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 15.6% 14.8% 18.0% 13.7%

Page 22 of 24

TechnipFMC.com

Exhibit 10

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2019

Subsea
Onshore/
Offshore

Surface
Technologies

Corporate
and Other Total

Revenue $ 4,036.2 $ 4,436.4 $ 1,209.7 $ — $ 9,682.3

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 190.1 $ 714.3 $ 42.1 $ (361.4) $ 585.1

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 1.8 — 0.6 — 2.4
Restructuring and other severance charges 11.1 11.1 2.8 13.5 38.5
Business combination transaction and integration costs — — — 31.2 31.2
Separation costs — — — 9.4 9.4
Reorganization — 25.3 — — 25.3
Legal provision, net — — — 54.6 54.6
Purchase price accounting adjustments - amortization related 25.5 — — — 25.5

Subtotal 38.4 36.4 3.4 108.7 186.9

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 228.5 750.7 45.5 (252.7) 772.0

Adjusted Depreciation and amortization 236.6 30.2 75.7 10.5 353.0

Adjusted EBITDA $ 465.1 $ 780.9 $ 121.2 $ (242.2) $ 1,125.0

Operating profit margin, as reported 4.7% 16.1% 3.5% 6.0%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 5.7% 16.9% 3.8% 8.0%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 11.5% 17.6% 10.0% 11.6%

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Subsea
Onshore/
Offshore

Surface
Technologies

Corporate
and Other Total

Revenue $ 3,606.7 $ 4,448.3 $ 1,174.9 $ — $ 9,229.9

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 210.0 $ 617.6 $ 134.0 $ (200.9) $ 760.7

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 8.6 — 1.6 3.9 14.1
Restructuring and other severance charges 10.5 (5.8) 6.4 7.4 18.5
Business combination transaction and integration costs — — — 20.9 20.9
Gain on divestitures (3.3) (28.3) — — (31.6)
Purchase price accounting adjustments - non-amortization related (6.1) — 5.7 (0.4) (0.8)
Purchase price accounting adjustments - amortization related 67.7 — (0.4) — 67.3

Subtotal 77.4 (34.1) 13.3 31.8 88.4

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 287.4 583.5 147.3 (169.1) 849.1

Adjusted Depreciation and amortization 264.3 29.7 48.1 3.1 345.2

Adjusted EBITDA $ 551.7 $ 613.2 $ 195.4 $ (166.0) $ 1,194.3

Operating profit margin, as reported 5.8% 13.9% 11.4% 8.2%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 8.0% 13.1% 12.5% 9.2%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 15.3% 13.8% 16.6% 12.9%

Page 23 of 24

TechnipFMC.com

Exhibit 11

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

September 30,
2019

December 31,
2018

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,504.4 $ 5,540.0
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt (299.4) (67.4)
Long-term debt, less current portion (3,608.8) (4,124.3)
Net cash $ 596.2 $ 1,348.3

Net (debt) cash, is a non-GAAP financial measure reflecting cash and cash equivalents, net of debt. Management uses this non-